900844431 03/29/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI118222

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900840675	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aseko, Inc.		03/14/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Glytec, LLC	
Street Address:	610 Lincoln Street, South, Suite 230	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85593337	ASEKO	
Serial Number:	86149610	EGLYCEMIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	
Serial Number:	86272587	EGMS	
Serial Number:	85969515	GLUCOMETRICS	
Serial Number:	97065774	GLUCOMMANDER	
Serial Number:	85970746	GLUCOSURVEILLANCE	
Serial Number:	85969507	GLUCOVIEW	
Serial Number:	86659686	GLYCLOUD	
Serial Number:	85615948	GLYTEC	
Serial Number:	86828623	H2H	
Serial Number:	90611941	METER MAX	
Serial Number:	85969495	SMARTCLICK	
Serial Number:	86271660	THERAPY ADVISOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

TRADEMARK REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0938

900844431

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Julie E. Reitz

Address Line 1:39400 Woodward Avenue Suite 101Address Line 4:Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 223287-347423

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AARON ROSENTHAL

SIGNATURE: AARON ROSENTHAL

DATE SIGNED: 03/29/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Confirmatory TM Assignment - Aseko - Glytec#page1.tif source=Executed Confirmatory TM Assignment - Aseko - Glytec#page2.tif source=Executed Confirmatory TM Assignment - Aseko - Glytec#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0939

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (the "Confirmatory Assignment") is by and between Aseko, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 610 Lincoln Street, South, Suite 230, Waltham, MA 02451 ("Assignor") and Glytec, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 610 Lincoln Street, South, Suite 230, Waltham, MA 02451 ("Assignee"),

WHEREAS, Assignor was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule A, together with all of the goodwill associated therewith (herein referred to as "Trademark Assets").

WHEREAS, Assignee obtained the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Assets by an Intercompany Asset Transfer Agreement ("Agreement"), having an effective date of March 1, 2024 by and between Assignor and Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, as confirmation of the Agreement, and for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Trademarks.** Assignor hereby confirms its sale, assignment, transfer and setting over and by this Confirmatory Agreement does hereby irrevocably assign, convey, grant and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest, of whatever kind, to the Trademark Assets together with all of the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademark Assets, including any applications, registrations, renewals and extensions thereof for the Trademark Assets, and all other corresponding rights at common law or otherwise that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect.
- 2. **Rights.** The foregoing assignment all include rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for and otherwise object to past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 3. **Further Assurances.** Assignor will promptly take such actions, including, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to vest, secure, and perfect, the rights and interests of Assignee in and to the Trademark Assets assigned herein.
- 4. **Binding Effect.** This Assignment inures to the benefit of and is binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective heirs, successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. **Agreement Controls.** In the event of a conflict between this Confirmatory Assignment and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

Aseko, Inc.

Ву:	Mohiman

Name: Matthew McPherson

Date: 3/14/24

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Assets.

Glytec, LLC

By: Mach 28h

Name: Matthew McPherson

Date: 3/14/24

Signed this Uday of March, 2024 before me by Matthew McPherson

Notary Public

JOSHUA P GALLO
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 318763
My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2026
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

SCHEDULE A

Country / State	Title	App. No. (Reg. No.)
UNITED STATES	ASEKO	85/593,337 (4,605,938)
UNITED STATES	ASEKO (Stylized)	85/608,828 (4,605,945)
	AsekΩ	
UNITED STATES	GLYTEC	85/615,948 (4,548,175)
UNITED STATES	GLUCOMMANDER	77/079,547 (3,936,159)
FLORIDA	GLUCOMMANDER	(T1400000162)
GEORGIA STATE	GLUCOMMANDER	(T-27033)
VIRGINIA	GLUCOMMANDER	(10732)
NEW JERSEY	GLUCOMMANDER	24266 (24266)
UNITED STATES	SMARTCLICK	85/969,495 (4,809,036)
UNITED STATES	GLUCOVIEW	85/969,507 (4,748,526)
UNITED STATES	GLUCOMETRICS	85/969,515 ((4,809,037)
UNITED STATES	GLUCOSURVEILLANCE	85/970,746 (4,809,039)
CALIFORNIA	GLUCOMMANDER	(115326)
NEW YORK	GLUCOMMANDER	(R32363)
TENNESSEE	GLUCOMMANDER	(45179)
MISSOURI	GLUCOMMANDER	(019485)
MICHIGAN	GLUCOMMANDER	M11823 (M11823)
IDAHO	GLUCOMMANDER	(20786)
WASHINGTON	GLUCOMMANDER	(56451)
NEVADA	GLUCOMMANDER	(C20131107-2678)
OKLAHOMA	GLUCOMMANDER	(12429999)
WISCONSIN	GLUCOMMANDER	20141441890 (20141441890)
LOUISIANA	GLUCOMMANDER	10436502#TU62 (10436502#TU62)
COLORADO	GLUCOMMANDER	20131651411 (20131651411)
NEW HAMPSHIRE	GLUCOMMANDER	(5906)
UNITED STATES	EGLYCEMIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	86/149,610 (4,749,805)
UNITED STATES	THERAPY ADVISOR	86/271,660 (5,095,858)
UNITED STATES	EGMS	86/272,587 (4,796,302)
UNITED STATES	GLYCLOUD	86/659,686 (4,885,869)
UNITED STATES	eGLUCOSE	86/828,628
UNITED STATES	H2H	
UNITED STATES	GLUCOMMANDER (refile)	86/828,623 (5,438,692)
UNITED STATES	GLOCOMINIANDER (Teille)	87/598,122
	X Glucommander	
UNITED STATES	METER MAX	90/611,941 (6,817,647)
CANADA	GLUCOMMANDER	2125641
UNITED STATES	GLUCOMMANDER	97/065,774 (6,827,529)
EUROPEAN UNION (EUTM & RCD)	GLUCOMMANDER	018646245 (018646245)
UNITED KINGDOM	GLUCOMMANDER	UK00003748658 (UK00003748658)
WEST VIRGINIA	GLUCOMMANDER	1007550 (1007550)
TEXAS	GLUCOMMANDER	801883321
MASSACHUSETTS	GLUCOMMANDER	78226 (78226)
PENNSYLVANIA	GLUCOMMANDER	3342825 (3342825)

Page 3 of 3

55284087.1

RECORDED: 03/14/2024